Declaring Road in Blocks XI and XV. Orahiri Survey District, to be Government Road

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of September, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Portions of Road Declared to be Government Road.	Adjoining	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan
A. R. P. 0 0 4 0 0 8 0 0 5 0 3 32 0 0 36 0 1 7 0 0 14	Te Kumi Block parts 7F 2 (S.O. 31496.) Part Hauturu East 1E 4B 2c 2 on D.P. 10868 Part Lot 1, D.P. 28806, being part Piha No. 1A Block Hauturu East 1E 5c 2A 2B 2A (S.O. 31498.) (Auckland R.D.)	 XV XV XI XI XI	Orahiri , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	P.W.D. 116286. "P.W.D. 116285. ","

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

(P.W. 70/6/8/0.)

Appointment of Oratia Domain Board Revoked

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of September, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, and published in the Gazette of the thirtieth day of that month, a Domain Board was appointed to have control of the Oratia Domain thousin decapibed: therein described :

And whereas it appears expedient to revoke the said Order in

Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority enabling him this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the aforesaid Order in Council dated the twenty-ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1098; D.O. M.L./2016.)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Kumeroa Public Library (Incorporated)

> B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this zoth day of September, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for public library and reading-room purposes and, is vested in the Kumeroa Public Library (Incorporated), in trust,

is vested in the Kumeroa Public Library (Incorporated), in trust, for a site for a public library and reading-room:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Kumeroa Public Library (Incorporated) has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Kumeroa Public Library (Incorporated) of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKES BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 14, Block VI, Kumeroa Village, situated in Block IX, Tahoraiti Survey District: Area, 1 rood, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/373; D.O. 8/6.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Kaikoura County Council

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of September, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for county buildings: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to yest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants

to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kaikoura:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Kaikoura, in trust, for county buildings.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood 29·1 perches, more or less, being part Section 410, Town of Kaikoura, situated in Block XI, Mount Fyffe Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/312D, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/312; D.O. VIII/48.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Christchurch Free Kindergarten Association Incorporated

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of September, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a kindergarten site:

And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Christchurch Free Kindergarten Association Incorporated:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Christchurch Free Kindergarten Association Incorporated.